Summary of Survey Results

[Survey in December 2017]

Point
® The ownership of “investment trusts” with NISA is 60.0% for people in their 20s. (P6)
® The percentage of those who recognized Installment NISA is 36.9%. (P10)

® The percentage of those who recognized iDeCo increased among the working generation (20s
to 40s) from the previous survey results (in 2016). (P15)
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- Notice regarding survey to learn about the condition of overall investment trusts -

JITA

In addition to this questionnaire, the Questionnaire on Investment Trusts was held to learn the status of holding, characteristics and other
conditions of investment trusts in general. Also refer to the results of this survey, which were posted on the Japan Investment Trusts
Association website in March 2018.
Japan Investment Trusts Association website:

https://www.toushin.or.jp/




B Outline of Survey Plan

JITA

Purpose of the survey

This survey targeted male and female individuals aged 20-79 years nationwide. Its purpose was to provide useful information that can help to increase
the use of investment trusts and activities to promote the public awareness of investment trusts in the future by understanding the level of recognition,
status of holding, appeal, dissatisfaction, purchase intention, etc. concerning ETF and J-REIT and by identifying their recognition, status of use, reasons
for not purchasing financial instruments with their account, reasons for not opening an account, their intention to use the services concerning NISA,
Installment NISA , Junior NISA and Corporate/Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan.

Survey method

Internet survey (frame for extraction: INTAGE Internet monitors)

* It has been confirmed that Internet survey monitors generally have high information sensitivity. There is a tendency among Internet survey monitors
that their ratios of holding financial instruments (investment trusts) and rates of recognition of the relevant systems show higher levels than those of
mail survey monitors.

Survey location

Nationwide (three blocks consisting of the Tokyo metropolitan area, the Hanshin area and other regions)

Survey target

Male and female individuals aged 20-79 years

Number of samples

A total of 20,000 samples
* Allocation by sex, age group and location was implemented (the allocation was based on the Basic Resident Register as of January 1, 2015).
* Exclusion by occupational conditions was not implemented.

<Details of the numbers of collected questionnaire answers by sex, age group and location>

20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 Total:

years years years years years years 20-79 years
Tokyo Metropolitan area 431 556 634 458 479 361 2919
Male Hanshin area 201 241 290 220 259 200 1411
Other regions 774 954 1051 940 1101 767 5587
1406 1751 1975 1618 1839 1328 9917
Tokyo Metropolitan area 406 521 592 431 493 418 2861
Female Hanshin area 200 246 295 227 281 240 1489
Other regions 735 921 1036 954 1151 936 5733
Total: Female 1341 1688 1923 1612 1925 1594 10083
TOTAL 2747 3439 3898 3230 3764 2922 20000

* Definitions of locations and numbers of collected questionnaire answers by location are as follows:
[Tokyo metropolitan area] Tokyo, Kanagawa, Saitama, Chiba / total of 5,780 samples
[Hanshin area] Osaka, Kyoto, Hyogo, Nara / total of 2,900 samples
[Other regions] Prefectures other than the above / total of 11,320 samples

Survey period

December 8 (Friday)-December 18 (Monday), 2017

Organization responsible
for the survey

Japan Investment Trusts Association

Entity that conducted the

survey

INTAGE Inc.

Notes regarding the graphs, tables and comments:

The percentages, such as response rates, in this report are rounded to the first decimal place.

The numerical values in the graphs and tables represent percentages unless otherwise specified. The letter “n” represents the number of responses in the sample of each attribute.
Note that data for n representing a small number of respondents (less than 30) should only be used as a reference.




1. Profiles of Survey Respondents T

Respondents’ gender and age group Q2)

m 20s 30s m 40s 50s 60s m 70s
(%) Average
2017 TOTAL  (20000) - - 16.2 188 | 146 499

pr— T pre—

\

9917 177 - 185 _
Sex

Female  (10063) - - 160 | 191 158 504

Whether respondents have a family member younger than 20 years old (Q4)

= Have a family member younger than 20 years old (children or
grandchildren)
Do not have a family member younger than 20 years old (children or
n= grandchildren) (%)

1 . . . . .
1 * The average values were calculated excluding the answer “I do not know/I do not wish to answer.” Survey weights used in the calculations are as follows:
1

| Under ¥1 million; ¥0.5 million / ¥1 million — under ¥3 million: ¥2 million / ¥2 million — under ¥5 million: ¥4 million / ¥5 million — under ¥8 million: ¥6.5 million / ¥8 million — under 10 million: ¥9 million / i

| ¥10 million — under ¥15 million: ¥12.5 million / ¥15 million and more: ¥17.5 million ! 3



1. Profiles of Survey Respondents T

Respondents’ household annual income (Q5)

= Under ¥1million ¥1million—under ¥3 million
= ¥3 million—under ¥5 million ¥5 million—under ¥8 million
= ¥8 million—under ¥10 million = ¥10 million—under ¥15 million A"e"f‘ge
¥15 million and more = | do not know/I do not wish to answer (unit:
0 10,000
(%)
yen)*

n=

\

2016 TOTAL (20000) I 159 -

L L 1

Respondents’ individual annual income (Q5@)

= Under ¥1million ¥1million—under ¥3 million
= ¥3 million—under ¥5 million ¥5 million—under ¥8 million Average
= ¥8 million—under ¥10 million = ¥10 million—under ¥15 million (unit:
¥15 million and more m | do not know/l do not wish to answer %) 10,000
yen)*

2017 TOTAL (20000)

1 . . . . .
1 * The average values were calculated excluding the answer “I do not know/I do not wish to answer.” Survey weights used in the calculations are as follows:
I

I Under ¥1 million; ¥0.5 million / ¥1 million — under ¥3 million: ¥2 million / ¥2 million — under ¥5 million: ¥4 million / ¥5 million — under ¥8 million: ¥6.5 million / ¥8 million — under 10 million: ¥9 million /
|¥10 million — under ¥15 million: ¥12.5 million / ¥15 million and more: ¥17.5 million



2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (1) m

Recognition and use of a NISA, status of installment investment, and financial institutions to open a NISA (Q150, Q16®, Q18D, Q190)

[Recognition] [Status of Use] (Data of respondents who know about NISA) [Status of installment [Financial institutions to open a NISA]

LA A AR RRNNRRERENRNENRNERBEHNRNENNESNSESRBSESRSESRSESRSESRSESRSEHNHESRSES;.}NSE}EY| 1
= * Percentage of those who own financial instruments * investments]
> 2 with their NISA account = (Data of respondents currently

= © 2017 (n=3649): 75.9%/ 2016 (n=3544): 73.7% =  holding a NISA and financial
- NN NN NN NN NN NN EE NN NN NN NN EEEEEEN instrumentswithaNlSA)

(Data of respondents currently holding a NISA)

=8 Opened an account and currently hold a financial instrument m Securites Company
= Know both the name and the details of the = Opened an account, but have not purchased a financial instrument ) ) Online Securities Company
program . u Maklng an installment Bank
Know the name, but don’t know much of the . 8g§2§’tjhinaaccczci::t“ and held a financial instrument in the past, but nvestment Trust Bank
details of the program = Opened an account in the past, but closed it without holding a Not making an Credit Union
Don’t know = financial instrument installment investment Other
=" Have never opened an account before
Total = Through my company
n= (%) recognition E n= e (%) n= (%) n= Unknown/Refuse to answer (%)
2017 'IllIlI‘t g 2.8 94
20000 (11455) » @r71) 552  (3649) : 3 0.9+
TOTAL (20000) . 356 427 57.3 : 64.3 22.0 223 i
\ | : Wr__wm ...... 9
2016 :
20000 11965) 1 (2613) .
TOTAL (20000) . 362 402 599  (11965)7 67.4 535
— | . | 29 \\6 .
20s  (@747) lla 307 565 435  (119) 78.7 (140) 38.7 BN
20
\ | 202
30s  (3439) ! 363 469 531 (82 75.8 (278) 415 DO T
1.7
8 \ | 24/ |
= 1071
U\J‘ 40s  (3898) 37.3 45.6 54.4 (2122) 73.7 (381) 30.0 27.2 1.8
< 1.0
& \ \ | 2ull |
@® 1.16.9
% 50s  (3230) 36.8 43.0 57.0 (1841) . 66.8 (396) 55.3 (551) 20.1 234 ]i%
c I— . . .
© AN | |
29 36/ 12.2
60s  (3764) 36.2 35.2 64.8 (2439) 104 53 51.9 (795) 60.5 (1048) 14.9 23.8 (;3,7
: e — [ e T— L | WS
) 3 17 11.4
70s  (2922) 350 305 69.5 (2031) 7.? 23 48.5 (781) 59.5 (934) 146 184 o1.3
e — - 0.4
® The percentage of those who recognized NISA (total number of those who know about NISA) was 57.3%. The percentage of respondents who knew about the details of the scheme was 21.7%.
The level of recognition does not exceed previous survey results.
® Among the respondents who knew about the NISA scheme, those holding financial instruments increased slightly to 24.2% from the previous survey result. On the other hand, the percentage of
those who had opened a NISA but did not have a financial instrument was 7.7%, almost the same as the previous survey result. By age group, the older the respondents, the more that owned
financial instruments with their NISA.
® The percentage of those making installment investments in a NISA was almost the same as the previous survey result, or 44.8%, which was higher for younger age groups. Among the financial
institutions to open NISA, the percentage of “Securities companies” was the highest at 40.4%. The percentage that answered “Through my company” is extremely small, 0.9%. 5




2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (2) ﬂ:\

Financial instruments held with a NISA (multiple answers)

(Q170)

(Data from respondents holding financial instruments with a NISA)

Equities = Investment Trust E Exchange Traded Real Estate Other Don’'t know/Don’t
. = Fund (ETF) Investment Trust want to answer
n= . . (REIT) (%)
2017 TOTAL ey [s3s | R 4s | i 3.3 1 8.3 I 1.3 1 7.8
2016 TOTAL eer3) 25 | :R%6s | 3.1 L 97 | 1.5 1 7.5
N 20s (140) 59.3 E 60.0 . 10.0 129 0.7 2.1
o . ]
] 30s (278) 59.0 . 43.9 . 6.5 7.9 1.1 7.9
2 | 40s (381) 50.9 : 49.6 . 1.8 8.7 1.3 8.7
o . .
B 50s (396) 52.8 . 46.0 . 4.0 8.3 15 8.1
Q = .
Q 60s (795) 51.9 . 48.2 a 2.5 8.6 0.9 8.2
© 70s (781) 54.7 E 46.1 . 2.0 7.0 1.9 7.9
!::==|I|_--l'l'l'l'|':.-----l-l----..
lllllll‘------ ..."""""llll--...ll----II-IIIIIIII.
= Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment .
= invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in real trusts to .
= domestic bonds foreign bonds domestic equities foreign equities estate investment  invest .
. trusts (excl. REIT) in various .
he = assets (%)=
2017 TOTAL @771) = | 16.0 I 15.3 I 17.1 P 114 I 6.7 bl 92 -
2016 TOTAL (2613) = | 15.0 | 13.9 I 17.0 Y K 6.2 F 82 =
N 20s (140) E 23.6 15.7 243 25.0 15.0 214 :
o - =
byl 30s (278) . 12.6 12.2 20.5 17.3 9.4 101 .
2 | 40s (381) . 17.3 15.0 20.5 16.3 7.1 10.0 -
Q u n
R 50s (396) ¢ 14.6 14.4 19.9 124 5.6 9.6 .
g 60s (795) = 16.0 17.4 15.0 9.1 5.7 7.8 E
© 70s (781) E 15.7 14.7 13.7 6.5 5.8 7.7 E

® The ownership of financial instruments with a NISA by category indicates the same percentages of “Investment trust” (47.6%) “ETF” (3.3%) and “REIT” (8.3%) as in the previous survey results.
Among specific investment trusts, the ownership of “products to invest mainly in foreign bonds and foreign equities” slightly increased.

® By age group, the ownership of “investment trusts” was higher for those in their 20s (60.0%).




2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (3) A

Reasons for opening a NISA and not purchasing financial instruments (multiple answers) (Q200)

(Data of respondents who had opened a NISA and not purchased an investment product)

I don't have I don’t know | opened my I am waiting for | don’t know I'm not The tax- I don’t know the The program is The maximum | could not | already have  Other No particular
money for which product account only a better time to  much about interested in exemption details of the too complexto amount of tax- purchase enough assets reason
investments to purchase because the purchase a investments/It investments period is short NISA program understand exempt products and don’t need

financial product or open seems difficult investments per (government investments

institution an account without year is small bonds,

recommended based on knowledge corporate

to do so economic debentures and

conditions, etc. so on) other

than equities
and investment
trusts

(%)

64 || 59 | 14 | 16 23

-
2007 Torat e [l 206 195 [ 140 [loo [loo [lsez2 [ 72 [| eo [ es
69 [| a8 | o9 | 16 [zils

2006 TotaL  © [2d7 Plade ars Fliu1a [ sa [leo [l 79 [| 54 [| 72

o

20s 64) 34.4 18.8 9.4 10.9 14.1 1.6 6.3 14.1 14.1 4.7 9.4 0.0 3.1 18.8
§ 30s 27 25.2 22.0 11.0 15.7 13.4 0.8 7.9 10.2 7.9 7.9 4.7 1.6 2.4 17.3
5 40s (126) 13.5 20.6 11.9 11.1 1.6 4.8 11.1 9.5 11.9 4.0 7.9 0.8 3.2 24.6
g 50s (155) 21.3 245 14.2 7.7 9.0 7.1 8.4 4.5 5.2 8.4 5.8 0.6 1.9 20.0
g 60s (253) 17.4 18.6 15.4 7.1 8.7 13.8 59 51 4.7 7.1 59 1.6 0.8 25.3
70s (153) 21.6 13.1 17.6 5.2 9.8 11.8 4.6 4.6 3.9 4.6 3.9 2.6 0.0 27.5

Reasons for not opening a NISA (multiple answers) (Q200)

(Data of respondents who had not opened a NISA)

I'm not | don't have I don’t know I don’t know the |don’t know The program is The procedure The tax- The maximum | am waiting for | could not | already have  Other No particular
interested in money for much about details of the which product too complex to to apply foran exemption amount of tax- a better time to purchase enough assets reason
investments investments investments/lt  NISA program  to purchase understand account is period is short exempt purchase a products and don't need

seems difficult complex and investments per product or open (government investments

without troublesome year is small an account bonds, etc.)

knowledge (1.2 million yen based on other than

for NISA) economic equities and
conditions, etc. investment
trusts (%)

n=

2017 TotaL a0 [ 22l8 [ 2d9 [ are [ 159 [ 124 | w08 [| 77 | 37 | 25 | 21 | 13 | o5 | o8 [341
2016 TotaL oo [ 243 [ 216 [ 169 | 145 [ (108 [loe2 [| 77 | 33 | 32 | 21 | 13 | o6 | oo [322

20s (940) 21.2 25.3 22.2 23.4 16.9 15.0 10.1 3.3 1.6 3.6 1.2 0.6 0.9 30.0
§ 30s (1385) 18.5 24.0 23.4 22.8 18.0 15.7 10.3 4.4 3.0 2.4 1.5 0.4 0.5 31.4
5 40s (1563) 20.3 21.4 17.7 18.2 13.9 11.4 7.9 3.9 2.7 2.6 1.2 0.4 0.9 30.0
§ 50s (1230) 22.5 20.1 17.6 13.7 10.7 9.3 6.7 34 1.6 1.1 0.7 0.5 1.1 34.3
g 60s (1266) 27.6 17.1 12.3 8.1 6.6 59 51 3.2 3.1 1.5 1.5 0.8 0.6 40.6
70s (985) 28.4 17.3 11.8 7.6 7.3 7.2 6.0 34 3.0 1.5 1.6 0.6 0.6 39.6

® Among the reasons for not purchasing a financial instrument with NISA, “I don’t have money for investments” (20.6%), and “I don’t know which product to purchase” (19.5%) ranked high, the same as
in the previous survey results. For those in their 20s and 30s, the percentage of lack of knowledge is rather high, such as “I don’t know much about investments/It seems difficult without knowledge”
and “I don’t know the details of the NISA program.”

® Among the reasons for not opening a NISA, “I'm not interested in investments” (22.8%) and “l don’t have money for investments” (20.9%) ranked high, the same as the previous survey results. In
addition, more younger respondents selected “I don’t have money for investments,” “I don’t know much about investments,” “| don’t know the details of the NISA program,” “| don’t know which product
to purchase,” “The program is too complex to understand,” and “The procedure to apply for an account is complex and troublesome,” suggesting a lack of financial capacity or knowledge and
troublesome process.




2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (4) A

Motives for purchasing financial instruments with a NISA (multiple answers) (Q210)

(Data of respondents who have opened a NISA and not purchased an investment product)

If someone If someone If | study and If my net If tax benefits If my savings If the If the variety If the variety If there is an If | have extra Other No particular
with expertise near me can income are enhanced reach a economy of low-risk of investment opportunity to income such idea
teaches me  (family, understand increases certain starts to investment trust products receive as retirement
know-how at friends, etc.) finance and amount recover and | trust products with low fees beginner allowance
a financial recommends investments can expect increases increases seminars, and
institution, me to do so. prices to etc. that inheritance
etc. increase explain the 0
system in a
comprehen-
sible way

n=

2017 TOTAL ee L ]188 ] 120 [ 120 [ 117 114 [] o7 [ 82 [l so [ 74 [ 72 3.6 [ 10 [ EER:

|

o

2016 TOTAL ey [ J197  [] o909 [] 136 [] 91 115 [| 95 [] 127 [] se [| es6 [l 76 47 | 17 [ 332
20s (64) 23.4 20.3 17.2 23.4 9.4 15.6 9.4 6.3 4.7 9.4 4.7 0.0 21.9
% 30s @az7 17.3 21.3 16.5 18.9 13.4 16.5 9.4 13.4 12.6 13.4 3.9 1.6 19.7
@ | 40s (126) 19.0 19.0 12.7 15.1 15.1 11.9 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 3.2 0.8 26.2
E 50s (155) 20.6 12.9 16.1 9.0 14.8 9.0 8.4 5.2 8.4 5.8 58 1.9 31.6
g 60s (253) 20.2 7.1 8.7 9.1 10.3 55 9.1 8.3 6.3 7.9 2.8 1.2 45.1
70s (153) 13.7 7.2 11.8 5.2 59 7.2 6.5 7.8 5.9 2.0 2.6 0.0 50.3
Motives for considering opening a NISA (multiple answers) (Q210)
(Data of respondents who had not opened a NISA)
If I study and If my net If someone If my savings If thereis an If someone If the variety If tax benefits If the If the variety If | have extra Other No particular
can income with expertise reach a opportunity to near me of low-risk are enhanced economy of investment income, such idea
understand increases teaches me certain attend (family, investment starts to trust products as retirement
finance and know-how at amount beginner friends, etc.) trust products recover and | with low fees allowance
investments a financial seminars, recommends increases can expect increases and
institution, etc. that me to do so prices to inheritance
etc. explain the increase (%)
systemina
comprehen-
n= sible way
2017 TotaL @9 | 142 ] 135 [] 103 [] 100 [] 95 [ so0 [l 709 A [l 73 [| 64 [ 43 | o5 Bss
2016 TotaL  ®ee) [ | 137 [ | 144 [] o3 [] 100 [] o6 [| s2 [l 69 [l 7s [| sa [ 53 [ 44 | oe Gs 3
20s (940) 23.1 22.9 15.1 17.0 14.4 13.5 9.6 6.3 8.6 7.4 3.3 0.5 45.7
% 30s (1385) 20.4 20.6 14.3 14.1 14.9 12.9 11.9 10.3 8.7 10.1 4.5 0.4 48.8
@ | 40s (1563) 16.3 16.5 12.4 11.0 10.4 8.1 8.3 7.9 7.8 6.5 4.9 0.3 51.1
E 50s (1230) 12.4 11.3 10.7 8.1 7.3 6.3 8.0 8.6 8.2 6.5 7.0 0.3 57.1
g 60s (1266) 6.2 4.4 4.6 5.8 51 3.6 55 6.3 55 4.3 3.3 0.4 71.8
70s (985) 5.9 4.1 3.7 3.8 4.5 34 2.9 7.2 4.5 2.4 1.9 1.3 73.1

® Among the motives for considering the purchase of a financial instrument with a NISA, of respondents who had opened a NISA and not purchased a financial instrument, “If someone with expertise
teaches me know-how” (18.8%) ranked highest, the same as in the previous survey results. In addition, the percentage of “If someone near me (family, friends, etc.) recommends” and “If my net
income increases” slightly increased from the previous survey results and the percentage of “If the economy starts to recover and | can expect prices to increase” slightly decreased. By age group,
the percentage of those in their 30s tended to be higher than those in other age groups in many categories.

® Among the motives for considering opening a NISA of respondents who knew about the NISA scheme and had not opened an account, “If | study and can understand finance and investments”
(14.2%) and “If my net income increases” (13.5%) ranked high without significant change from the previous survey results. The younger the age group, the higher the percentage tended to be in all
categories.




2. Penetration of NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (5)

JITA

Intention of using or continuing the use of a NISA in the f

(Q220)

= Want to use/continue to use the program Somewhat want to use/continue to use the program
= Neither want nor don't want to use Don't really want to use/continue to use the program  Total of  Total of don't

e Don’'t want to use/continue to use the program Wa([]rt(;g Zl;se Zé%‘_tl_tl%l'\’:;
- (%)

2017 TOTAL (20000) 16.8 59.1
2016 TOTAL (20000) 14.9 60.5
” Male (9917) 20.0 56.0
R
Female (10083) 13.5 62.0
20s (2747) 16.2 59.9
30s (3439) 16.8 55.1
2
8 40s (3898) 144 58.1
o)
Q
3 50s (3230) 14.4 60.1
5
60s (3764) 184 62.0
70s (2922) 21.0 595
S| w
g < | Less than 1 millionyen (689) 12.4 67.5
Q
2 e
2 At |e.&}St 1 million and less than (3022) 14.2 62.7
o 3 million yen
> e
g At Iga}st 3 million and less than (4161) 193 557
g 5 million yen
> .
% At Ieelx.s:t 5 million and less than (4699) 23.0 504
- 10 millionyen
Q
S | Atleast 10 milionyen (1181) 30.9 44.7
(0]
W
: Currently holding an account (3649) 62.0 14.7
5 .
g Opened an account in the @37) 195 41.2
= past (now closed)
c
%_ Knoyv about NISA, but not (7369) 117 558
a3 holding an account
z
o | Don'tknow about NISA (8545) 1.7 81.8
>

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using or continuing to use a NISA, the total of want to use (Top 2) slightly increased to 16.8% from the previous survey results
and the total of don’t want to use (Bottom 2) was 59.1%, almost the same as in the previous survey results.

® The total of “want to use” tended to be higher for those with higher annual household income.




3. Penetration of Installment NISA Program and Intention of Future Use

[Recognition]

Recognition of/ intention of using installment NISA and intended investment method/monthly investment amount in installment NISA

= Know both the name and details of the program

Know the name, but don't know much of the

details of the program

Don't't know

2017
TOTAL
20s
30s
N
o
=
~ | 40s
v )
<
QD
«Q
(]
< | 50s
o
o
o
60s
70s

(2747)

(3439)

(3898)

(3230)

(3764)

(2922)

(%)

63.1
Il 17.3 754
\
I 219 69.1
|
I 24.6 65.6
| ]\
I 271 61.7
|
I 31.0 56.4
34.0 51.3

Total

recognition

36.9

247

30.9

34.5

38.3

43.6

48.8

[Intention of Use]

(20000)

(2747)

(3439)

(3898)

(3230)

(3764)

(2922)

= Want to use
Somewhat want to use
Neither want nor don't want to use
Don't really want to use
Don't want to use

Total of
want to use
(%) (ToP2)

I 279 101 53.3
8.7
84, 264 95 52.5 115
{
81 311 9.9 479 111
[T ] |
2|7 0 313 9.6 49.8 9.3
[/ / |
22
8 285 104 53.1 8.0
Ll |
ZIB 9 253 10.8 575 6.5
| |
13.8 23.6 10.3 59.6 6.4

[Intended investment method]
(Those who intend to use
Installment NISA Program)

= | want to make an investment only once a year

| want to make a timely investment several times
a year at my own judgment

| want to make a monthly installment investment
in a fixed amount

Ind=0m know )
(1746) 244 48.8 14.9
(317) . 29.3 46.1 11.0
(380) l 239 53.9 11.8

—7 | /
(360) l 25.8 53.3 13.6
(259) . 22.8 483 154
(242) l 19.0 47.1 215
(188) . 234 37.2 21.3

JITA

(Q15@, Q22@, Q23@, Q24®@)

[Intended monthly amount of installment
investment] (Those who intend to invest a fixed
amount in Installment NISA on a monthly basis)

m Less than ¥10,000
Less than ¥20,000
¥20,000 or more

(146)

(205)

(192)

(125)

(114)

(70)

The percentage of those who recognized Installment NISA (total number of those who know about Installment NISA) was 36.9%. The percentage of respondents who knew about the details

of the program was 10.8%. The older the respondents, the higher the level of recognition tends to be.

Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using Installment NISA, the total of want to use (Top 2) accounted for a small portion, or 8.7%. The percentage of the total of

want to use tends to be higher for younger age groups.

Among the answers to the question concerning the intended investment method, the percentage of “| want to make a monthly installment investment in a fixed amount” is 48.8%, only falling

below 50%. In addition, the intended monthly amount of installment investment is “¥12,000 per month” on average.

10



4. Penetration of Junior NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (1)

JITA

Recognition and use of a Junior NISA, status of installment investment, and financial institutions to open a Junior NISA

[Recognition] (Data of respondents who have a family
member younger than 20 years old)

[Status of Use] (Data of respondents who know about the program and have a
family member younger than 20 years old)

= Opened an account and currently hold a financial instrument

Opened an account, but have not purchased a financial

[Status of installment investment]
(Data of respondents who have a
family member younger than 20
years old, currently holding a
Junior NISA and financial
instruments with a Junior NISA)

(Q1503 , 16@, Q18@, Q19Q@)

Financial institutions to open a Junior
NISA]
(Data of respondents who have a family
member younger than 20 years old, and
currently holding a junior NISA)

» Securites Company

Online Securities Company

= Know both the name and details of the instrument = Making an Bank
program Opened an account and held a financial instrument in the installment Trust Bank
) past, but closed the account i t t
Know th.e name, but don't know much of Opened an account in the past, but closed it without holding a nves me.n Credit Union
the details of the program financial instrument Not making an Other
Don't know Total Have never opened an account before :z\s;teasfltmeeﬂtt Through my company
n= recognition n= (%) Unknown/Refuse to answer (%)
0 (%)
2017 7 ©o 2. 13120
9823 3513) (1.8 88 318 | (150 247 | 200 80
TotaL &% ]I 251 642 B8 G i 0.8 94.1 ) - (50 - 3
- T
2016 \ ;
9789 4601 0
TotaL "% . 313 530 470 (0D g5 4 95.2
...... s 6
‘7" f | |
5
640 161 3 333 20.0 20.0
20s  (640) 1119.1 a8 252 (161) 'l 25 845 -
T 27/ i
30s  (1722) i o 206 (1) 48 935 478 174, ,
' ’ 5110
N
2 L 4 . 3
~ 675, . . .
w 40s (2060) | 23.3 67.2 327 (675) 8-7 92.7 297 13554
< 1.0
2 | sl |
a 50 1293 334 (432 130 143 214 7 17'1 17.9
s |00 % 228 666 : 0.7 921 a B :
k=] \ 07 / e % |
18 6.3
60s (2122) 28.0 60.7 39.2 (833) 1{0_2 97.4 125 25.0 6.3 25.0
0.5
\ O\ 24 \3\2 |
A4 I
70s (1986) I 311 54.6 454 (901) 1_({)‘ . 95.2 129 258 32 22.6
e ; i ; i 7 L ) * 1 1 1 1 1 1 """"""""""""""‘I' vvvvvvvv 1 1 1
® The percentage of those who recognized Junior NISA (total of those who know about Junior NISA) decreased to 35.8% from the previous survey results.
® Of the respondents who know about Junior NISA, those who were holding a financial instrument with a Junior NISA slightly increased to 2.5% from the previous survey results; however, the
percentage of those who had not opened a Junior NISA was still high, 94.1%.
® The percentage of making installment investments in a Junior NISA increased to 68.2% from the previous survey results. Among the financial institutions to open Junior NISAs, the percentage
of “securities companies” was the highest at 30.7%, followed by “online securities companies” (24.7%) and “banks” (20.0%). 11




4. Penetration of Junior NISA Program and Intention of Future Use (2) 4”:\

Financial instruments held with a Junior NISA (multiple answers) (Q17@)

(Data of respondents who had a family member younger than 20 years old and currently holding financial instruments with a Junior NISA)

Equities * Investment Trust E Exchange Traded Real Estate Other Don't know/don't
. * Fund (ETF) Investment Trust want to answer
: : (REI) (%)
2017 TOTAL CON Y PR 0 sz Bl ma | 23 [ ea
2016 TOTAL (76) 7 : 1 = 2.6 | 2.6 | 2.6 'l 105
N 20s ® 50.0 . 87.5 - 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0
5| 30s 14) 64.3 . 64.3 214 14.3 0.0 0.0
% 40s @7) 51.9 44 4 0.0 7.4 7.4 3.7
€ |50s (15) 40.0 53.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.3
% 60s (6) 0.0 . 66.7 . 0.0 16.7 0.0 16.7
c = =
© | 70s (18) 27.8 . 55.6 . 0.0 16.7 0.0 222
'-:::g.l---lhlh'h'.'.'l..........

. nvestment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Investment trusts to Tn.v.e.sfrﬁ'ehf fEmmes "

= investmainlyin invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in invest mainly in trusts to .

= domestic bonds foreign bonds domestic equities foreign equities real estate investin .

a investment trusts  various .

n= E (excl. REIT) assets .

2017 TOTAL @ = | 261 L] 1509 I | 216 I 1509 I 8.0 I 6.8 (%) =

2016 TOTAL @ =[] 118 L] 132 L | 184 I 7.9 | 2.6 I 5.3

N 20s ® 62.5 25.0 37.5 25.0 25.0 0.0 .

5| 30s (14) . 28.6 28.6 214 28.6 28.6 214 .

% 40s (27) = 14.8 14.8 14.8 222 3.7 3.7 .

S | 50s (15) = 33.3 20.0 6.7 6.7 0.0 6.7

% 60s 6) 16.7 0.0 333 16.7 0.0 0.0 .

c . n

© | 70s (18) = 222 5.6 333 0.0 0.0 5.6 .

® The ownership of financial instruments with a Junior NISA by category indicates that “investment trusts” increased to 56.8% from the previous survey results. Among specific investment trusts,
the ownership of “investment trust to invest mainly in domestic bonds” significantly increased (26.1%).

® The ownership of REIT (11.4%) also increased considerably. _’]_2




5. Penetration of Corporate-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan and

Intention of Future Use (1 JITA

Recognition and use of the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan and status of making a matching contribution (Q15@, Q16®, Q30)

[Recognition] [Status of Use] (Data of respondents aged below 60 who [Status of making a matching contribution]
know about the plan) (Data of respondents aged below 60 currently holding an account and
financial instruments with the account)

= My plan has introduced a matching contribution and | am
making a matching contribution
My plan has introduced a matching contribution, but | am not

= I know both the name and the details of the plan = | have opened an account and currently making a matching contribution
) hold a financial instrument My plan has not introduced a matching contribution
| know the name, but | don’t know much of the details of the
:I)Ein ) Total | have never opened an account before I don't know /I don't know about the matching contribution
on't know _ iti n= n=
n= (%)recognltlon (%) (%)

2017 5172) (1065)
TOTAL (20000) l 27.7 575 425 . 79.4 140 | 141 30.0

T I /

2016
TOTAL (20000) I 281 58.1 41.9 (4824) . 81.1 33.9
2017 Total
respondents younger (13314) 235 61.2 38.8
than 60 years old
: q T \ I
20s (2747)1I 1 726 22.3 (754) . 78.9 10.1 27.7
S 7
29.1

30s (3439) l 21.7 62.9 37.1 (1275) . 80.6

! \
. 255 57.8 42.2 (1646) . 78.6
r
50s (3230) . 28.7 53.7 46.3 (1497) . 795 (307) _ 15.0 | 14.7 25.1
,,,,,,,,,,, e ——— s . ]
%

40s (3898) 36.1

dnouib abe Ag /T0Z

60s (3764) 34.0 51.2 48.8

70s (2922) 385 49.1 50.9

® The percentage of respondents who recognized the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan (total recognition) was almost the same as the previous survey results, 42.5%. The
percentage of respondents who knew the details of the plan slightly increased to 14.8% from the previous survey results.

® Among the respondents who knew about the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan, the percentage of those holding a financial instrument with their plan slightly increased to
20.6% from the previous survey results.

® The percentage of respondents participating in the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan who were making a matching contribution slightly increased to 41.9% from the previous
survey results. 13




5. Penetration of Corporate-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan and

Intention of Future Use (2 JITA

Financial instruments held with corporate-type defined contribution pension plan (multiple answers)

(Q1703)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 and currently holding financial instruments with their corporate-type defined contribution pension plan)

Time Insurance TOtal EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENENENENENENENEENEEEEEEEENN Other Idon’tknOW/
deposit product Investment Jinvestment Investment Investment Investment Investment Investment I don’t want
Trust (*)  mtrustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trust that to answer
:invests invests invests invests invests invests in
mmainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in various
:domestic foreign domestic foreign real estate assets
mbonds bonds equities equities investment
. trusts (excl.
n= . REIT) (%)
2017 TOTAL (1065) [ koo 56.5 | 298 | 223 [361 [ 283 | 48 [|126 || 17 []135
2016 TOTAL (o11) [ 231 S3i1 220 348 F241 || 47 [l 88 || 23 [l122
z 20s (159) 47.2 18.9 56.6 = 29.6 22.0 31.4 32.7 6.3 15.1 1.3 10.7
% N | 30s (247) 46.2 19.8 59.1 = 356 27.1 41.3 344 4.9 9.3 1.6 13.8
% S| 40s (352) 49.4 19.6 52.8 . 29.0 20.7 33.8 25.9 3.7 13.1 2.0 13.9
S 50s (307) 41.4 21.2 58.6 = 26.1 20.2 36.8 23.8 5.2 13.4 1.6 14.3

« Total investment trust: percentage of those who hold any of “investment trust that invests mainly in domestic bonds” through “investment trust that invests in various assets.”
<Ratios of types of financial instruments held by age group>

Types of financial instruments held were categorized into “time deposit/insurance,” “bond investment trust” (domestic and foreign), “stock investment trust” (domestic and foreign), “investment trust to invest mainly in real estate
investment trusts,” and “other” (an investment trust to invest in various assets or other financial instrument), and the status of the use of these products was observed.

® Time deposit/insurance only [1type] Time deposit/insurance, bond investment trust and stock investment trust [3 types]
Bond investment trust and stock investment trust [2 types] m Stock investment trust only [1 type]
® Time deposit/insurance and stock investment trust [2 types] ® Others only [1 type]

Bond investment trust only [1 type]

[ . R . [ . 315%  ivveeessereseeees . [ .
1 gL i TOoTAL % : 20s : : 30s : : 40s : : 50s
: H H . 25.9% H H H . 26.1%
(n=911) (h=112) i (n=279) i (n=280) (n=240)
13.0% 11.4%
10.19% )
_ 9.0%g gy, 8204 9.4% 9 o, 8.5%
0 7.5%, co7.8%
7.2% 6.5% 5.0% 6.9% 7.3%6.1% 7.4% 5 704 o, 6:5% 5 . 5.9% 6.2%
l } i | —..50% 1 .~J-2.8% | !i. i .

® The percentage of “Total investment trust” (56.5%) was highest among the financial instruments held with the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan, the same as in the previous
survey results. Among the investment trust products, “Product to invest mainly in domestic equities” (36.1%) ranked high and the percentage of “Investment trust to invest mainly in foreign
equities” (28.3%) increased a little from the previous survey results.

® The types of financial instruments concurrently held with the corporate-type defined contribution pension plan by age group indicate that holding, “Time deposit/insurance (1 type)” was the
highest at approximately 30% in all age groups. This was followed by holding: “Stock investment trust only (1 type)” for the respondents in their 20s, “Bond investment trust and stock
investment trust (2 types)” for the respondents in their 30s and “Time deposit/insurance, bond investment trust and stock investment trust (3 types)” in their 40s. Meanwhile, among the
respondents in their 50s, there were no characteristic holding types, showing the tendency of dispersion. 14




6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (1 JITA

[Recognition]

2017 TOTAL

2016 TOTAL

dnoub abe Ag

Total respondents

younger than 60
years old

20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

Recognition of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo)

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

2017

2016

n=

(20000)
(20000)
(13314)
(13314)
(2747)
(2747)
(3439)
(3439)
(3898)
(3898)
(3230)
(3230)
(3764)
(3764)
(2922)

(2922)

= | know both the name and details of the plan.

| know the name, but | don’t know much about the details of the plan.

| don’t know
(%)

ous 273 613
E—
— Y =
- 2422 635
—
- 19.1 725
S T
o T
. 125 82.7
- 22.8 64.6
—
- 17.8 72.9
L I 612
— B e
— Y =
S———
— T a5
m
B 51 .
——
- 32.2 57.3
T
- 35.2 55.7
———
= o =

Total
recognition

38.8
32.6
36.5
27.6
27.6
17.3
354
27.1
38.8
28.8
42.4
35.2
42.4
42.7
443

42.8

(Q150)

50s.

® The percentage of respondents who recognized the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (total recognition) and the percentage of respondents who knew the details of the
plan increased to 38.8% and 11.5%, respectively, from the previous survey results.
® Among the working generation (those in their 20s to 40s), the percentage of respondents who recognized the individual-type defined contribution pension plan and the percentage of
respondents who knew the details of the plan increased from the previous survey results, which suggests a greater spread of the plan.
While the older the respondents, the higher the level of recognition, the percentage of respondents who knew the details of the plan was rather higher among the respondents in their 30s to

15



6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (2 JITA

Use of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo)

[Status of Use] (Data of respondents aged
below 60 who know about the plan)

(Q16®)

trusts] (Data of respondents aged below 60 who know about the plan)
|llllllllllllllllllllllIIllIIIllIIIllIIIllIIIlIIIIlllllllllllllllllllllI

[iDeCo: Age groups/occupations of those who currently hold financial instruments by state of holding investment

. Average
. . . L}
= | have opened an account and currently hold a financial instrument . e #20s 30s 40s 50s . age
I have never opened an account before u o) :
n:: NSNS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE -(0/-0)’: 2017 TOTAL (476) - 23.7 32.8 25.4 41.4 :
n - = [
u : : Segment with S ith _ [
i egment with current investment
2017 TOTAL (4859) . 90.2 2 g meiments Seqmert i curen (201 - 54 28 574 23
u | | <
""'"i!' - | [ ] a previous :
90.7 ] DE)' experience of |Segment with previous experience |
2016 TOTAL (3664) . : @ holding | of holding investment (24) 20.8 4.7 333 44.7
| = g g investment |trusts (no current holding) :
| uE z
- . . L
m 22 gegmentwith |With previous experience of |
20s (757) . 88.6 % 2 nooperonce hldng franial asses (129) 21.7 271 27.1 410 !
= i L
T mesmen |
w @ No previous experience of holding [
= 130s (1219) l 90.7 . Husts financial assets 69) 281 s 154 39.7 :
A\ | = s
LE L} L
2 40s (1512) ' 89.7 : = Company employees, nonprofit organization staff members Company executives, managers [
° | . Temporary/contract workers Civil servants :
A ‘ : Freelance (physician, lawyer, etc.) In agriculture, fishery or forestry )
50s (1371) 91.2 - Self-gmployed (other than in agriculture, fishery or forestry) = Part-time workers :
o [] Full-time homemakers Students (¥) )
S twith = u | : Unemployed, mandatory retirement Other occupation |
egmentwi . [ ]
§ Z inveitmemtrust Segment with current (970) : . 79.3 . :
- » holdings/ investment trust holdings u : : :
@: ) 9 ) . i | = |
g previous | Segment with previous u " w 2017 TOTAL 7T 1 ,
. . . | |
o | experience of |experience of holding (224) ¢ = 89.3 = i | |
-0 = = = Segment with |
2= holding [investment - = = s Segment with current investment 65 B 124 15 50
=5 = ! 1 - investment trust|>€gment with current investmen (or) B ¢ 15 !
5= . . . - : 2 2| holdings/ |trust holdings l
€ & | Segmentwith no With previous experience of (1189)" . 89.2 2| previous o _ :
3 ) ‘ holding financial assets n . m 2| experience of [Segment with previous experience 16.7 . 42 83 |
g experience 0 [} "l | [ ] 2 holding of holding investment (24) 1
- holding ) ) : - ® 2| investment |trusts (no current holding) § |
S limestment rusts |\ Previous experience of 1854185 . 96.5 =53 |
g [Mnvesimentius holding financial assets ( )l : - "ag ith |With previous experience of !
—_ l [ ] 5 Segmentwith ! | )
- ® o | noewerience  holding financial assets ‘ .
u " B 2| ofholding \ |
n .IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII = investment N . .  holdi 1 )
[ - a 2 o previous experience of holding 46 77 77
. TS fnancial assets ) _ e . :
| | I I 1 T I
= |
L

® Of the respondents who recognized the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, those who currently hold financial instruments are limited to 9.8%, the same level as the previous
survey results.
® By the state of holding investment trusts, the group of respondents who have a lot of involvement in investment trusts shows a higher ownership of financial instruments currently held with the
individual-type defined contribution pension plan.
In addition, the average age of the respondents who have opened an account and currently hold a financial instrument is 41.4 years old.
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6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

' : e
and Intention of Future Use (3 JITA

Knowledge about the expansion of eligibility, and level of interest of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo)

[Knowledge about the expansion of eligibility and level of interest]
(Data of respondents aged below 60 who know about the plan)

(Q29)

[Knowledge about the expansion of eligibility and level of interest by civil servants and full-
time homemakers] (Data of respondents aged below 60 who know about the plan)

EEEE NN NSNS SN EEFEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEENEENEENEEEEEEEEENENEE

-
= | know about the increased eligibility and | am interested. :
| know about the increased eligibility, but | am not interested. Total of -
| don't know about the increased eligibility, but | am interested. otal o :
| don't know about the increased eligibility and | am not interested. 0 TO@', ) those N
(%) recogniton interested =
L |
[ ]
2017 TOTAL (4859) - 254 285 46.0 45.2 = Overall civil servants
N b L}
.
n
20s
2016 TOTAL (3664) Y S 84 430 n
| \ o
Self-employedireelance or i :og M
elf-employed/freelance or in (255) 26.7 31.8 416 0na . G
agriculture, fishery, or forestry n <«
. S 40s
Company employees, company . 5
executives, temporary/contract (2837) 283 251 256 493 46.1 :
2 | workers, etc. " 50s
g Company employees, company executives, :
temporary/contract w orkers and others 275 28.6
g (limited to those not currently participating in (2063) - i 43.9 45.0 :
%" corpora&etypeDC.pla.n).................n.\....}.\....\....................: Overa"fu"-tlme
S - homemakers
I Civil servants (422) 265 201 213 58.5 52.1 =
1 H 20s
" -
% Full-ime homemakers (a71) . 28.9 34.2 37.0 40.8 o% ©
[ ] u ‘ =< 30s
.IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII' - g
-
s q
5 S 40s
- ©
-
-
% 50s
-

(%)
n= - 26.5 20.1 21.3
w2
21.8 21.8 16.7
@@ T
255 18.2 17.3
(110) i

; 25.2 19.5 17.9
(123)

Total

recognition

58.5

61.5

64.6

62.6

45.9

37.0

35.9

40.1

41.6

a11) . 324 21.6 324

R : : ‘ . ]
(%)

(471) . 25.1 28.9 34.2
— T

(39) - 23.1 33.3 30.8

/

(127) - 244 28.3 315
—7 \

(137) - 27.7 29.9 28.5

(168) l 23.8 27.4 417

30.9

|

Total of ;
those =
interested;

52.1
61.5
57.3
56.9

35.1

408
46.1
440
438

34.5

'.IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

interest is high (61.5%), especially among those in their 20s.

® The percentage of recognition (total recognition) of the expansion of eligibility increased to 46.0% from the previous survey results. In addition, the percentage of those who were interested in

the expansion of eligibility increased slightly to 45.2% from the previous survey results.
Looking at the percentage of recognition and level of interest by occupation, both were high among “civil servants” and low among “full-time homemakers.” Of “civil servants,” the level of
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6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (4 JITA

Financial instruments held with individual-type defined contribution pension plan (multiple answers) (Q17®)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 and currently holding a financial instrument with their individual-type defined contribution pension plan)

Time Insurance -Total Other
deposit product | Investment® jjesiment “Investment Investment  Investment _investment - Investment
Trust (%) » trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat  trustthat
" invests invests invests invests invests invests in
= mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in mainly in  various
= domestic foreign domestic  foreign real estate assets
= bonds bonds equities equities investment
. trusts (excl.
= REIT)
n= :
2017 TOTAL (476) 42 4 DlQ.l 51.3 EBO.4 D16.6 .1 .0 H 9.7 H11.3 | 1.3
2016 TOTAL (340) 47.1 .3 I42.1 EBZA D12.9 BO.Q U13.8 H 59 H 6.2 H 24
20s (86) 43.0 244 512 = 1938 16.3 19.8 23.3 12.8 14.0 0.0
%U 30s (113) 48.7 16.8 531 2 204 18.6 31.9 26.5 12.4 115 1.8
«Q | ]
(¢) [ ]
«Q ]
S | 40s (156) 46.2 17.9 46.8 = 19.2 13.5 28.2 23.7 7.7 8.3 13
© u
o 50s (121) 314 19.0 55.4 E 22.3 19.0 26.4 26.4 7.4 13.2 1.7
g Self-employed/freelance or in :
agriculture. fishery, or forestry (15) 40.0 26.7 46.7 . 20.0 20.0 26.7 26.7 20.0 6.7 0.0
w | Company employees, company L
S | executives, temporary/contract (330) 43.9 20.3 539 . 21.2 18.8 27.9 26.7 115 13.0 1.2
§ workers. etc. .
o ]
2 | Civil servants (56) 37.5 125 518 2 19.6 10.7 30.4 28.6 7.1 8.9 1.8
Full-time homemakers 23 39.1 34.8 39.1 E 17.4 13.0 21.7 8.7 0.0 4.3 4.3

« Total investment trust: percentage of those who hold any of “investment trust that invests mainly in domestic bonds” through “investment trust that invests in various assets.”

® Among the financial instruments held with the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, the percentage of “Time deposit” (42.4%) and “Insurance product” (19.1%) decreased from the
previous survey results and the percentage of “Investment trust” (51.3%) increased. Especially, the ownership of “Investment trust that invests mainly in foreign equities” (25.0%) significantly
increased.

® By age group, the percentage holding “Investment trust” and “Time deposit” are almost the same among those in their 40s; meanwhile, the ownership of “Investment trust” is the highest
among those in the other age groups. _’]_8




6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (5 JITA

Knowledge of the characteristics of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (multipleanswers)

(Q27®)
(Data of respondents aged below 60 with knowledge of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan)
100% of In principle, Tax benefits Normally, the The participant ~ Account The contribution  Investments Reserved assets The maximum  Theinvestment The accountcan |don't know/
premiums paid  withdrawals are  apply evenwhen investment profit makes hisher ~ management  period mustbe include products can be premium, etc.  productcanbe  be kept untilage Nothing in
are deducted not possible until receiving the fromfinancial ~ owninvestment fees, etc. are atleast 10 years thatguarantee  transferred when varies depending changed oncea 70 particular
from taxable age 60 pension instrumentsis  decision, and the charged the principal changing or onthe holder of  year
income taxable,butthe  amount received leaving jobs the plan

investment profit varies depending
is reinvested on the investment
without being result

taxed

n=

(%)
2017 TOTAL (4859) I 3#9 I %4.6 D 18.6 D 17.9 D 16.0 D 15.9 U 125 U 11.7 U 104 H 9.3 H 1.7 H 4.7 I 50.2
2016 TOTAL (3664) DG.S D 17.1 D 154 D 14.0 U 14.3 D 11.7 U 9.9 U 10.2 U 10.2 H 6.5 H 7.0 H 3.7 56.5
20s (757) 30.6 27.7 17.7 19.6 15.1 139 11.8 11.9 9.9 8.6 7.1 4.6 48.1
‘g 30s (1219) 33.3 27.7 18.9 19.4 175 18.2 11.7 13.2 12.6 112 9.0 4.4 47.8
_g 40s (1512) 32.3 23.9 195 17.1 17.3 15.9 12.7 114 9.7 9.9 6.9 4.7 50.7
50s (1371) 30.8 20.9 17.9 16.6 13.7 15.2 133 10.7 9.3 7.5 7.6 5.1 52.8
S Self-employed/freelance or in agriculture,
s fishery, o forestry (255) 28.2 16.9 15.3 14.9 13.3 10.6 125 10.6 8.2 7.1 7.1 75 54.5
Company employees, company
o | Executives, temporarylcontract workers,  (2837) 359 279 216 21.3 18.6 17.8 135 13.3 122 104 9.0 5.3 454
< | ef.
3 Company employees, company executives,
g temporarylcontract workers and others (2063) 31.3 25.2 184 17.6 15.4 159 12.4 10.7 9.8 9.1 75 4.2 50.4
5 (those not currently participating in corporate-ty pe DC plan)
 Civilsenvants (422) 355 27.7 23.7 22.7 16.8 19.2 15.4 14.2 104 14.0 9.2 55 46.7
Full-ime homemakers (a71) 23.6 19.1 104 10.2 10.6 13.2 9.6 7.9 6.8 55 4.2 2.8 59.7

® The percentage of knowledge of the characteristics of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan increased in all characteristics since the previous survey results. Especially, the
percentage of knowledge of “100% of premiums paid are deducted from taxable income” (31.9%) and “In principle, withdrawals are not possible until age 60" (24.6%) considerably increased.
Meanwhile, the percentage of “Unknown/Nothing in particular” decreased from the previous survey results.

® By occupation, the level of recognition of all characteristics is relatively lower among the respondents who are “full-time homemakers” than those in other occupations. _’]_9




6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (6 JITA

Appeal of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (iDeCo) (multipleanswers)

(Q27@)

(Data of respondems aQEd below 60) 100% of Tax benefits apply Nom ally, the hvest ents Reserved assets The nvesment Thepartcpant  The accountcan The contrbuton  hprhcpk, Them axin um Account Idon’tknow /
premiums paid are even w hen nvesin entproft hclde products can be transferred productcan be m akes his/her be keptuntilage perbdm ustbe at wihdrawak are  prem um, etc. m anagem entfees, Nothng i
deduclgd from rece v ng the from fhancial thatguarantee the when changing or changed once a own nvestment 70 lkast10 years notpossbk until vares depending etc. are charged partcular
taxable income pension nstrum ents s pricpal kaving pbs year decision, and e age 60 on te holderof

taxabk butte am ountrece ved the pln
nvestn entprofit varies depend ng
s renvested on te hvestn ent
w thoutbe ng result
n= taxed (%)
2017 TOTAL (13314) D 19.8 D 104 |: 9.5 U 6.5 H 4.1 H 3.6 H 2.4 H 1.8 | 1.6 | 1.6 ‘ 0.9 ‘ 0.7 70.3
2016 TOTAL (13314) D 17.2 U 94 U 7.8 H 6.1 H 3.6 H 33 H 21 | 1.6 | 1.2 | 14 ‘ 0.8 ‘ 0.6 I 73.9
o Male (6750) 20.3 113 10.9 6.4 3.9 34 34 1.9 21 18 0.9 1.0 68.7
@
Female (6564) 19.2 9.5 8.0 6.6 43 38 14 1.7 1.2 14 0.9 0.4 719
20s (2747) 15.1 72 75 4.7 3.9 2.9 2.6 1.7 1.6 1.3 0.7 0.8 75.2
m
<
2 30s (3439) 219 10.6 9.5 7.6 4.4 3.9 2.8 1.7 18 18 0.9 0.6 68.6
@
E 40s (3898) 216 114 10.2 6.6 4.6 39 24 1.6 18 17 11 0.9 68.4
o
50s (8230) 19.2 11.7 10.3 6.6 33 35 1.9 22 13 15 0.8 05 70.2
o Less than 1 million yen (467) 17.3 6.4 7.1 4.3 3.6 3.9 2.1 15 15 11 04 04 74.7
<
2 | Atleast 1 milion and less than 3 million yen (1476) 15.8 8.7 75 6.2 43 3.3 15 16 14 15 0.7 0.7 74.5
§ % At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen (2438) 21.2 10.1 8.6 6.6 4.6 3.6 2.8 19 17 19 0.9 0.9 69.1
@2
Y & | Atleast 5 milion and less than 10 million yen (3576) 25.8 147 135 8.7 5.1 4.6 35 25 2.6 22 1.0 11 60.0
> >
= =2
- = | Atleast 10 million yen (942) 33.0 17.9 18.4 7.6 4.6 5.6 5.3 3.0 2.9 2.0 0.8 12 51.8
Self-employed/freelance or in agriculture, fishery, or
forestry (696) 19.5 9.3 8.8 59 3.0 4.0 3.6 2.7 1.9 13 11 0.7 69.7
Company employees, company executives,
- {emporarylcontract workers, etc. (6626) 22.9 12.4 11.3 72 5.0 41 32 21 20 1.9 1.0 0.8 65.4
E Company employees, company executives,
2 temporary/contract workers, efc. (6699) 19.4 103 9.0 6.6 4.4 38 24 18 17 17 0.9 07 70.3
o (limited to those not currently participating in the corporate-
%_ type DC plan)
Civil servants (840) 24.0 12.0 11.8 6.4 2.7 31 2.6 1.2 20 14 0.7 0.8 65.0
Full-time homemakers (1585) 17.9 9.2 8.5 7.1 35 34 11 17 0.9 15 0.8 0.6 74.1
- g g < | Those who hold an account (476) 48.5 31.3 30.5 145 11.3 8.4 10.1 4.6 59 55 1.9 25 216
§ § § § Those who know about the individual-type DC plan,
EE 53 but do not hold an account (4383) 32.8 18.7 17.2 114 6.8 54 44 25 25 2.6 11 1.0 51.3
“ 2§ | Those who don' know about the plan (8455) 11.4 5.0 43 35 23 24 1.0 13 0.9 0.9 0.7 05 82.9

® As the appeal of the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, the percentage of the benefit that “100% of premiums paid is deducted from taxable income” (19.8%) was the highest,
increasing slightly from the previous survey results.

® The percentage of “100% of premiums paid is deducted from taxable income” is the highest in all attribute groups. 20




6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (7 JITA

Reasons for opening an account for the individual-type defined contribution pension plan and not purchasing an investment product and reasons for not

opening an account (multiple answers)

(Q25)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 who have opened an account and not purchased an investment product or who have not opened an account)

Idon't have any |don't know the Idon’t know The principal is The program is | don't know | participate in  The procedure There areno  The period for lalready have Iopened my  Other No particular
money for details of the  much about not guaranteed too complexto which financial the corporate- to apply foran finanial opening an enough assets accont only reason
investment plan investment/Iit understand instrumentto  type defined  accountis instruments account is and don't need because the
seems difficult purchase contribution complexand a thatlwantto  short investment financial
without pensionplan  hassle investin institution
knowledge recommended
n= doing so
2017 TOTAL (4555) 1.7 B7.2 E14.3 E14.0 I] 12.8 I:| 115 I] 10.3 U 7.2 ﬂ 4.9 l] 2.2 | 0.9 0.2 H 1.9
2016 TOTAL (3470) EO.S E15.6 I] 125 I] 12.2 U 10.2 U 9.7 E 9.2 [| 5.3 H 4.3 H 1.8 | 0.8 0.1 II 1.3
20 w2 | 248 202 | 157 | u7 | 14a | us |95 | 77 | 48 | 28 | 16 00 | 19
Z
5 | 30s wn | 285 | 203 | 168 | 145 | we | 125 | 89 [l e1 | 62 | 17 | o7 | 03 | 29
=
g ~ 40s (1420) 22.4 m15.4 mlS.Q m15.3 ﬂ 12.2 ’_‘ 115 ﬂ 12.0 H 7.0 H 4.9 H 2.0 ” 0.8 ‘ 0.3 H 1.4
£ I ] || || - || || || o 1 | I
50s (1286) h?.? m14.9 ﬂ 11.9 HlS.S ﬂ 10.7 ﬂ 10.6 ﬂ 10.0 H 5.7 H 3.7 H 25 ” 0.9 0.2 H 1.6

Motives for considering the purchase of an investment product or opening an account for the individual-type defined contribution pension plan (multiple answers) (Q26)

(Data of respondents aged below 60 who have opened an account and not purchased an investment product or who have not opened an account)

If lget money for If I study and can If my netincome If someone with If there is an If the system or  If someone near Ifthe economy  When | start If financial Other Nothing in
investment understand increases expertise opportunity to my employer's  me (family, starts to recover thinking about instruments that | particular
finance and teaches me attend rules are revised friends, etc.) and | can expect my life after want to investin
investment aboutitata beginners’ to allow a holder recommends prices to retrement become
financial seminars, etc. of the corporate- me to do so increase available
institution, etc.  thatexplainthe type defined
systemina contribution
comprehensible pension plan to
way also purchase
the individual-
type DC plan (%)
n=
2017 TOTAL (4555) .2 ElG 0 I:| 15.1 I:| 13.2 I:| 11.5 I] 10.7 I] 9.1 I:| 8.3 [| 5.8 U 5.6 ‘ 0.6
2016 TOTAL (3470) ‘ 1 I::| 14.6 Ij 14.2 E 11.0 [:| 10.6 U 9.6 U 7.9 I] 8.2 [| 5.2 U 5.6 | 0.7 . 43.7
20s (702) 24.8 |:|18 1 El8 7 l:| 14.4 D 115 D 11.7 l:| 14.4 D 8.1 D 5.0 D 5.8 ‘ 0.4 38.6
o]
<
& n| 30s (1147) 2;.8 19 5 hS 0 14.6 14.2 m 11.5 m 11.6 ﬂ 9.2 ﬂ 6.5 ﬂ 7.2 | 1.0 37.9
o Q —— — — — — — — — = ! _—
g N aos a0 |82 [ 147 | sz |10 | w7 [ a3 | 75 | 75 | e1 | a9 | o4 | 413
T
50s (1286) 21.0 13.1 ﬂ 9.7 m 11.6 ﬂ 8.9 ﬂ 8.7 H 5.8 ﬂ 8.6 H 5.2 H 4.8 ‘ 0.5 47.2

® Among the reasons for not purchasing an investment product (excluding a time deposit and insurance product) with the individual-type defined contribution pension plan and reasons for not opening
an account, which were on the rise overall in comparison to the previous survey results, “| don’t have any money for investment” (21.7%) and “I don’t know the details of the plan” (17.2%) ranked high.

® Among the motives for considering the purchase of an investment product (excluding time deposit and insurance product) or opening an account for an individual-type defined contribution pension
plan, “If I get money for investment” (23.2%) ranked the highest, the same as in the previous survey results, and the percentage of “If someone with expertise teaches me about it at a financial
institution, etc.” (13.2%) slightly increased from the previous survey results. ‘?1




6. Penetration of Individual-type Defined Contribution Pension Plan (iDeCo)

and Intention of Future Use (8 JITA

Intention of using or continuing to use the individual-type defined contribution pension plan in the future

(Q28)
(Data of respondents aged below 60) .
= Want to use/continue to use the program
Somewhat want to use/continue to use the program
Neither want nor don't want to use the program

Don't really want to use/continue to use the program Total of  Total of don't
Don’t want to use/continue to use the program want to use want to use
n= (%) (TOP2)  (BOTTOM2)
2017 TOTAL (13314) .3 8.1 30.3 9.6 48.0 12.1 57.6
|
2016 TOTAL (13314) ! 6.6 30.4 10.2 49.9 9.5 60.1
+
L, | Ml 6750) BMl 9.2 30.6 5 46.2 149  54.4
2 v |
Female (6564) I 7.0 29.9 11.0 49.8 9.3 60.8
20s (2747) . 9.1 27.2 9.3 50.6 13.0 59.9
E ........... . A
% 30s (3439) - 9.7 31.3 10.1 44.5 14.1 54.6
""""""" [ |
g 40s (300 @ 7.8 aL7 91 472 12.0 56.3
s !\ =
50s (3230) . 6.0 30.0 9.8 50.6 9.5 60.4
- |
Ly than 1 milli 467
&0 ess than 1 million yen (467) I 45 26.3 9.2 57.4 7.1 66.6
2 | Atleast 1 milion and less than 3 mill 1476) m. ‘ . .
- 3 east 1 million and less than 3 million yen ( ) Ig 70 28.6 101 524 8.9 62.5
o 9 - - |
o At least 3 million and less than 5 million yen (2438) 31.6 13.1 55.2
23 B2 8o 0.4 45.8
[ . e T |
N @ At least 5 million and less than 10 million yen (3576) 17.5 49.6
2 3 65 110 329 10.3 39.3
o M camam e ey RS
At least 10 million yen (942) ‘ 24.5 43.5
. _ PIoEE 144 32,0 11.8 3L7
Self-employed/freelance or in agriculture, fishery, or (696) | 9.3 57.2
forestry _ &% 70 335 9.8 47.4
Company employees, company executives, (6626) | 16.1 52.1
&J temporary/contract workers, etc. - 10.5 31.9 8.8 43.3
8 Company employees, company executives,
Q temporary/contract workers, etc.
% (Iimiteﬁ to th?se not currently participating in the corporate-type (5693) l 9.1 30.6 9.1 48.1 12.3 57.2
% Doy ey pATEpEg R toparsE e .
> Civil servants S e 18.6 54.2
|
Full-time home makers 54.6 ‘ 6.1 65.3
Q
2 f 2 <| Those who hold an account 21.2 22.1 2.9 88 66.2 11.7
2885 N ‘
g_ g § g Those who know about the individual-type DC plan, 12.2 25.0 21.8 37.2
S S 2 2| butdo not hold an account |
TEES oj7
] § £ @ Those who don't know the plan (8455) "|'3 4 25.2 8.6 62.1 4.1 70.7

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of using the individual-type defined contribution pension plan, “Total of want to use” (Top 2) increased to 12.1% and the “Total of
don’t want to use” (Bottom 2) decreased to 57.6% from the previous survey results.

® “Total of want to use” (Top 2) was higher for respondents in their 30s and those who are civil servants than that for other ages/occupations and was also higher for those with higher annual

income. 22




7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (1)

Status of investment trust holdings (Q60®)

=2016 TOTAL (n=20000)

Financial EEEEEED
S e 16.6% 17 0;; :

1 D% Ul [ ]
helg;r;tme 97% 97% . .
32% 35% = 1.1% 149

Financial . .
assels - -
20.4% 0, u .

Foreign currency  Domesticequities  Foreign equities  Invesiment trusis = ETFs
depostes =

<ETFs: Ratio of experience of holding and current holding ratio by age group>

2016 TOTA.'L (n=20000)

20%_ 35% 31% 19% 18%

l;nvemment bonds Domshc bonds

0% 539
iRty | 2GR BER .. 17% _20% .- 2 06% 0.8% 3

205 (N=2747) 17-(%’/0

Past holding ratio

_ 1.5% ® Current holding ratio
30s (n=3439) 1%

_ 1.3%
40s (n=3898) EWGWB%

_ 1.5%
50s (n=3230) W 08%

1.3%

60s (n=3764) W 06%

_ 1.7%

JITA

454% 44.7%

= 2017 TOTAL (n=20000)

s 7.8%
1% g TP 35% 25% 31% 12% 134 28% 27% 02% gy

53.1% 52.3%

u 2017 TOTAL (n=20000)

15% 19% 05% 049 15% 15% 01% 039%

20s (n=2747) h

30s (n=3439)

40s (n=3898)

50s (n=3230)

60s (n=3764)

70s (n=2922)

Foreign bonds

Futures/ FX Du net hold a I dont know/f
optionsfcommodities finandal mstrument | don't wantto

answer

<J-REITs: Ratio of experience of holding and current holding by age group>

1.1%

0.8% Past holding ratio

1.9% ® Current holding ratio

same as in the previous survey results.

® The ratios of respondents with experience holding ETFs and J-REITs are limited to 1.4% and 3.1%, respectively, and current holding ratios are 0.8% and 2.0%, respectively, which are the

® While no significant difference is evident in the ETF holding ratios of different age groups, both past and current J-REIT holding ratios are higher for older age groups. 23




7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (2)

Recognition of ETFs (Q8D)

2017 TOTAL

2016 TOTAL

dnoib abe Ag /T0Z

20s

30s

40s

50s

60s

70s

= | know both the name and details of the product

| know the name, but | don’t know much about the details of the product Total
I don’t know (%) recognition
(20000 B 157 78.7 214
B
(20000) Bl 159 78.6 214
7
(2747) . 9.8 85.7 14.3
Y
(439 B 11.0 83.6 16.4
] .
(so8) B 13.0 818 18.3
B ~T
(230 B4 167 78.0 221
—
@761) B8 201 741 259
(022) |60 237 68.7 313

Knowledge of the characteristics of ETFs (multiple answers) (Q9D)

(Data of respondents who know about ETFs)

2017 TOTAL
2016 TOTAL
20s
N
2 | 30s
\‘
Z | 40s
QD
@ | 50s
Q
2 | 60s
©

70s

n=

(4268)
(4275)
(392)
(564)
(711)
(712)
(973)

(916)

The principal is
not guaranteed

58.0
59.9

Sales fees vary  Market orders

among securities and limit orders

companies

38.9

can be placed

27.8

Risk can be
reduced through
diversified
investment

26.5

The purchase
price of ETF is
equal to the

The movement of
an index-linked
price is easy to

transaction price understand

D 20.0

24.8

L

19.1
21.7
25.7
21.2
20.2
15.2
19.8

Fees are lower
than for general

| don’t know/
Nothing in

investment trusts particular

L
L

17.9
15.4
18.1
23.6
17.7
16.6
15.9
17.4

(%)

29.7

JITA

® The percentage of respondents who recognized ETFs (total recognition) was 21.4% and the percentage of respondents who know the details of ETFs was 5.7%, which were the same level as
in the previous survey results. The older the respondents, the higher the ratio of recognition.

® Among the characteristics of ETFs, “The principal is not guaranteed” was prominent (56.5%), the same as in the previous results. In addition, the percentage of “Risk can be reduced through
diversified investment” (24.9%) and “Fees are lower than for general investment trusts” (17.9%) slightly increased from the previous survey results. By age group, recognition tended to be
generally higher among respondents in their 30s.
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (3)

Appeal of ETFs (multiple answers) (Q9Q)

LT0C
awooul

2017 TOTAL
2016 TOTAL
Male

g
Female
20s
30

&J S

& |a0s

2

Q |50s

o

C

T |60s
70s

&J Less than 1 million yen

2 | At least 1 million and less than 3
million yen
D | At least 3 million and less than 5

nul

At least 10 million yen

Respondents
currently holding
ETFs/Responde

nts who held Held ETFs in the past
ETFs in the past (currently not held)

Respondems Have experience in
with knowledge |holding a financial asset

of ETFs who

never held one |No experience in holding

before a financial asset

Currently hold ETFs

Respondents |Have experience in
with no holding a financial asset

s413 Buipjoy Jo snreis Ag

knowledge of No experience in holding
ETFs a financial asset

Risk can be
reduced through

diversified
investment

(25220) []
(20000) []

(9917)
(10083)
(2747)
(3439)
(3898)
(3230)
(3764)
(2922)
(689)
(3022)
(4161)
(4699)

(1181)
(154)
(119)

(2811)
(790)

(3932)

(7958)

12.1
10.8
12.5
11.6
10.9
12.9
13.0
12.2
10.9
12.4
7.8
10.4
12.8
15.9
22.1

51.3

36.1

30.4

19.1

15.4

6.6

Fees are lower
than for general
investment trusts

[ [

7.6
6.7
8.7
6.5
6.8
8.4
7.5
8.4
7.1
7.2
4.6
6.1
7.9
10.6

15.4

60.4

36.1

21.0

10.0

8.5

3.7

The movement of Market orders

an index-linked
price is easy to

understand

[ s

6.3
5.8
7.4
53
6.4
6.7
6.2
6.5
55
6.7
55
5.5
6.5
8.4
13.2

48.1

41.2

16.9

10.8

6.0

3.2

and limit orders
can be placed

U 4.9
U 4.5

6.3
3.4
4.1
4.1
4.3
5.0
4.9
6.9
4.1
4.3
5.6
6.4
9.8

33.1

29.4

14.0

5.8

6.6

1.5

The purchase
price of ETF is
equal to the
transaction price
of the ETF at that

time

H
H

3.6
3.1
4.5
2.8
2.7
3.5
3.2
3.7
3.6
4.9
2.8
3.2
3.6
4.9
7.2

30.5

235

11.2

3.4

3.8

1.4

Sales fees vary

The principle is

among securities not guaranteed

companies

H 2.9
| 2s

3.6
2.2
2.7
2.5
2.0
2.7
2.7
5.2
2.9
2.9
3.4
3.6
4.7

13.0

6.7

7.8

3.2

4.1

1.1

H 2.5
| 2s

3.1
2.0
2.7
2.7
2.3
1.7
2.6
3.2
1.7
2.9
3.0
3.0
25

3.2

4.2

4.6

3.0

2.4

1.9

JITA

| don’t know/
Nothing in
particular

(%)

I 78.3
I 77.0

75.5
81.0
79.9
77.8
78.4
78.2
79.7
75.4
84.0
80.8
76.6
71.0
61.8

6.5
20.2
44.3
70.0
73.4

89.1

® As the appeal of ETFs, there were no significant changes from the previous survey results with “Risk can be reduced through diversified investment” ranked highest (12.1%).

® A high percentage, more than 50%, of the respondents currently holding ETFs seem to be attracted to the fact that “Fees are lower than for general investment trusts” and “Risk can be
reduced through diversified investment.”
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (4)

JITA
Dissatisfaction with ETFs (multiple answers) (Q100)
(Data of respondents who have experience of holding ETFs and know the details of the products)
The principal Returns are It's notas Itis difficultto Dividends are Too many The system Not much The risk is The minimum The Installment Other Idon't know/
is not low exciting as selecta low types are and informationis higher than for purchase procedures investment is Nothing in
guaranteed stock product offered, investment available bonds price is high  are not available particular
investment without making it results are about complicated
expertise difficult to difficult to investment o
select understand after purchase (%)

LT02

2017 TOTAL “Es)l 30.6 Ijl] |:9.9 |:8.7 D15.8 D15.2 D13.4 D12.5 D10.3 D 8.7 D 7.7 D 7.7 ﬂ 15
2016 TOTAL (1119)' 29.4 Izk.g I:lts.z D16.2 DlG.S D14.2 D16.2 Dll.G D 9.3 D 7.4 D?.l D 5.8 | 0.6

g

dnoub pabe Ag

aWwooul ployasnoy fenuue Ag

s413
Buipjoy jo snreis Ag

Male (@395) 26.9 23.7 22.4 15.6 15.6 14.9 11.1 11.3 8.9 8.5 7.3 8.5 1.9
Female @39 39.6 16.8 135 26.4 16.5 16.2 19.2 15.6 13.8 9.3 8.7 5.7 0.6
20s @24) 315 21.8 15.3 20.2 15.3 13.7 17.7 12.9 12.1 12.1 13.7 18.5 1.6
30s (99 22.3 23.3 23.8 11.9 11.4 12.4 10.9 10.4 a7 10.4 9.3 8.8 3.6
40s 210) 27.1 21.9 20.5 11.9 13.8 9.0 10.5 9.5 10.0 7.1 7.1 8.1 1.9
50s (180) 27.2 22.2 13.9 17.2 16.1 14.4 8.9 9.4 8.9 7.8 5.6 3.9 1.1
60s @29) 32.8 27.1 19.7 25.8 20.5 17.5 14.4 16.2 10.9 7.9 7.0 5.7 1.3
70s @32 40.5 14.7 23.3 23.7 16.8 22.4 18.5 155 14.7 8.6 6.0 5.6 0.0
Less than 1 million yen @0) 30.0 26.7 20.0 13.3 16.7 13.3 13.3 6.7 10.0 13.3 10.0 10.0 0.0
Q‘i,',‘ff:‘yi:‘”"m andlessthans 4 31.0 216 19.0 25.9 12.9 155 16.4 17.2 10.3 6.0 43 8.6 0.9
Q‘il';fj:;zf“"“’” andlessthans (3 35.7 18.7 20.0 18.7 17.0 20.0 135 12.6 9.1 13.0 8.7 7.8 0.9
’;‘"'I‘f::;irf”"“’” andlessthan10 29.5 24.1 17.7 17.7 16.7 13.9 14.9 11.1 9.7 9.4 9.0 9.4 17
At least 10 million yen (189) 24.9 21.7 26.5 18.0 15.9 15.3 11.6 11.1 11.6 5.3 7.4 5.3 2.6
Respondents

cunontyholding |Currenty hod ETFs  (154) 26.0 14.9 16.2 16.2 16.9 19.5 14.9 13.0 7.8 4.5 3.2 12.3 3.9
ETFs/Responden

15 who held ETFs ooty nothemy ™ @19) 27.7 25.2 26.1 16.0 16.8 18.5 13.4 12.6 7.6 10.1 5.0 6.7 0.8
ey st (779) 315 23.7 21.9 20.2 16.1 14.8 13.6 13.2 11.2 9.6 8.7 7.3 1.4
ETFs who never |\, experience in

held one before o el et (9 36.4 16.4 55 10.9 12.7 55 3.6 5.5 12.7 3.6 9.1 1.8 0.0

|:1.3
21.0
22.2
15.3
18.7
25.7
23.3
21.0
21.6
30.0
23.3
17.8
19.6
21.7
20.1
21.0
19.0

40.0

® Among dissatisfaction with ETFs, “The principal is not guaranteed” (30.6%) and “Returns are low” (21.7%) ranked high, the same as in the previous survey results. In addition, the percentage
of “The system and investment results are difficult to understand” (13.4%) decreased slightly from the previous survey results.

® The respondents currently holding ETFs indicated slightly higher percentages for “Installment investment is not available” (12.3%), and the respondents with experience holding ETFs showed
somewhat higher percentages for “It's not as exciting as stock investment” (26.1%) than other respondents. Those who knew ETFs with ho experience holding one revealed slightly more
dissatisfaction that “The principal is not guaranteed” and “Risk is higher than bonds,” than the other groups, regardless of whether they had experience holding financial assets.
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (5)

JITA

Intention of purchasing and holding ETFs in the future

(Q11)
= Want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs Total of  Total of don't
Somewhat want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs want to want to
Neither want nor don't want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs purchase/ purchase/
Don’t really want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs hold hold
n= Don’t want to purchase/continue to hold ETFs (%) (TOP2) (BOTTOMZ)
2017 TOTAL (20000) iJ == A4 13.0 55.1 7.6 68.1
|
2016 TOTAL (20000) 53 245 131 555 6.8 68.6
® Male ©9 i 6.9 25.9 12.0 52.3 9.9 64.3
X
Female (10083) 1|04.3 23.0 14.0 57.8 53 718
|
- |
g =
1 |
% 40s (3898) i 5.6 28.5 13.0 51.1 7.4 64.1
o 1 T |
% 50s (3230) 52 253 13.1 54.5 7.1 67.6
o oy 1
©
60s (3764)113.6 20.9 13.2 61.1 4.9 74.3
/ | |
70s @922) 1i ) 195 138 60.8 5.8 74.6
© Less than 1 million yen (689) f3.8 19.6 12.8 62.4 53 75.2
8 S |Atleast 1 million and less than 3 1i 1
o o
5| _ 3 |milionyen ©022) F 44 209 12.8 60.4 5.9 73.2
3 C . ‘
o © |Atleast3 million and less than 5 1
o 4161,
% 3 milion yen “161) Y 6.2 253 14.0 52.7 | 8.0 66.7
& |Atleast 5 million and less than 10
0
8 | million yen @69) 8B 84 28.2 14.3 459 | 11.6 60.2
<}
& | Atleast 10 million yen ey PEBN 113 285 12.7 41.0 178 53.7
Respondents !
o ETFs/R d "
G| niswhoneld e e s GEON 235 38.7 109 | 101 | 403 21.0
g ETFs in the past (currently not held) - . . 0 | B .
= Respondents - - ]
G withknowledge nrmanetrncent |0 @811 I8N 16.9 37.4 15.4 245 22.7 39.9
fETEs who  |° oncialasset T
a ncerer h:k\jNO:e No experience in holding a (790) l) 95 311 16.8 405 !
%—. before financial asset ks : . : : ! 115 57.3
/
R dents |Have experience in holding
ﬂ eivpifhnnsn a financial asset (3932) 15 5.7 30.1 15.8 47.0 ‘ 71 62.8
N knowledge of 0.
2 No experience in holding a
ETFs financial asset (7958) b.e 18.6 129 . . 65.6 . . 2.9 78.5

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention of purchasing or continuing to hold ETFs in the future, “Total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” (Top 2) was 7.6%, and the “Total of
don’t want to purchase/hold ETFs” (Bottom 2) was 68.1%, the same level as that of the previous survey results.

® “Total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” tends to be higher among younger respondents and those with higher annual household income.

® For the respondents currently holding ETFs, “Total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” is high at 76.6%, suggesting a strong intention to continue holding them.
For the respondents with experience holding ETFs, “Total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” (40.3%) was higher than the “Total of don’t want to purchase/hold ETFs” (21.0%), suggesting a
strong intention to purchase them again.




7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (6)

JITA
Recognition of J-REITs
o
= | know both the name and details of the product | know the name, but | don't know much about the details of the product I don’'t know
Total
n= (%) recognition
2017 TOTAL (20000) 731 26.9
i
2016 TOTAL (20000) 72.9 271
20s (2747) 825 175
N
2 | 30s (3439) 787 214
3
2 | 40s (3898) 752 247
Q
«Q
8 | s0s (3230) 72.3 21.7
«Q
E 60s (3764) 22.3 68.0 32,0
70s (2922) 26.0 62.1 37.8
Knowledge of the characteristics of J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q120)
(Data of respondents who have knowledge of J-REITS)
The principal Realestate  The The Relatively high The assets Most of the J-REITscan The end of the Redeemability/ Disclosed | don't know/
is not investmentis investment investmentis yields canbe held vary from investment be used asa accounting liquidity is high informationis Nothing in
guaranteed available with can be operated and expected office profitis hedge against period varies readily particular
a small diversified managed by buildingsto  distributed inflation depending on available
amount of into multiple  experts compounds or the fund (%)
money real estate integrated
n= units types
2017 TOTAL (5386) I 4§.7 I %2.0 I 27.7 I 24.1 D 19.9 D 15.8 D 14.7 D 137 D 133 D 12.3 U 74 I 3%3.6
2016 TOTAL (5425) I 3*3.1 I 14 I ‘25.5 I ‘ 22.8 D 19.6 ‘ 16.0 D 14.3 D 131 D 12.7 D 12.6 U 7.4 I 40.4
20s (481) 28.1 28.5 24.1 18.1 18.7 14.6 15.6 14.3 11.6 125 11.2 42.4
N
g 30s (734) 37.2 36.4 317 255 20.2 18.3 15.9 14.6 15.9 154 9.0 39.8
Z | 40s (965) 36.9 34.6 28.2 22.2 19.7 141 13.7 125 13.0 116 74 40.3
QD
Q
® | 50s (894) 41.3 31.8 26.5 22.8 19.0 15.8 13.0 14.8 12.8 115 7.6 38.9
Q
é 60s (1206) 46.0 325 27.9 25.0 20.1 151 14.3 12.2 12.9 10.8 5.7 36.7
©
70s (1106) 454 28.0 26.7 27.8 211 171 16.0 145 13.2 13.2 6.6 36.5

® The percentage of respondents who recognized J-REITs (total recognition) was 26.9% and the percentage of those who knew the details of J-REITs was 8.5%, the same level as the previous
survey results. Like ETFs, the older the respondents, the higher the ratio of recognition.

® Among the characteristics of J-REITSs, the percentage of “The principal is not guaranteed” (40.7%) and “The investment can be diversified into multiple real estate units” (27.7%) slightly
increased from the previous survey results. 28
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (7)

Appeal of J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q120)

2017 TOTAL

2016 TOTAL

n
]
x

dnolb pabe Ag

Male

Female

70s

z Less than 1 million yen

LA least 1 million and less than 3

2 |million ven
o At least 3 million and less than 5
= million ven
< At least 5 million and less than 10

0 e

@ million ven
3 o
& | At least 10 million yen

s113y-r Buipjoy jo smejs Ag

Respondents
currently holding
J-REITs/Respondents
who held J-REITs in
the past

Respondents with
knowledge of
J-REITs who never
held one before

Respondents with no
knowledge of
J-REITs

Currently hold J-REITs
Held J-REITs in the past
(currently not held)

Have experience in
holding a financial asset

No experience in holding
a financial asset

Have experience in
holding a financial asset

No experience in holding
a financial asset

n=

Real estate

Relatively high Most of the
investment is  yields can be

available with  expected

asmall
amount of
money

@oooo) || 12,0
@oooo) || 11.2

(9917)
(10083)
(2747)
(3439)
(3898)
(3230)
(3764)
(2922)
(689)
(3022)
(4161)
(4699)
(1181)
(409)
(208)
(2987)
(1249)

(3412)

(7499)

12.8
11.2
12.6
13.6
134
11.2
10.0
111
9.3
10.9
135
16.2
18.9

38.9
36.1
26.3
16.7
12.3

7.4

'] 102
' 102

10.8
9.5
9.7

10.1

11.4
9.5
9.1

11.1
7.0
8.1

11.0

13.9

17.3

43.5
33.2
234
12.6
10.6

57

investment

profit is

distributed

7.0
6.8
8.2
5.9
6.3
7.4
7.6
6.7
6.5
7.6
5.4
5.2
7.7
9.9
13.0
32.0
28.8
15.6
8.8
8.2

3.6

The

investment

can

estate units

[
[

be

6.7
6.3
8.0
55
5.8
6.6
7.2
5.9
6.5
8.2
4.4
5.3
7.7
9.2
141

35.5

32.2

18.6
9.1
5.5
2.6

The

investment is
operated and
diversified into managed by
multiple real

experts

6.4
5.8
6.2
6.6
6.0
6.4
6.4
5.9
5.9
8.0
4.8
6.0
7.6
8.3
9.4
26.2

19.2
141
8.0
6.7

3.8

Redeemability/ Disclosed

J-REITs can

The assets

The principal

liquidity is high informationis be used as a held vary from is not
hedge against office buildings guaranteed
inflation

4.9
4.7
5.7
4.1
4.9
4.5
4.8
4.6
4.4
6.2
4.4
4.7
5.2
6.5
8.5
19.3

18.8

10.9
6.6
5.2

2.7

readily
available

4.2
4.2
3.9
4.4
5.9
4.9
4.9
3.3
2.7
3.6
3.6
4.1
4.3
53
4.7
54

3.4
5.9
7.2
4.5
3.8

4.0
3.9
4.7
3.4
35
3.8
3.6
4.3
3.8
51
3.3
3.2
4.4
5.4
8.4
222

19.2

11.7
5.0
2.8

1.5

to compounds
or integrated

types

H
H

2.7
2.5
3.2
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.7
2.7
2.7
3.8
2.5
24
2.7
3.8
5.0
21.3

154
7.2
2.8
2.0

1.0

| 22
|21

2.6
1.9
2.1
1.9
2.2
2.0
2.2
3.0
2.8
2.1
2.7
2.9
2.2
2.9

29
3.0
2.3
2.5
1.8

JITA

The end of the Idon't

accounting
period varies
depending on
the fund

| 22
|19

2.2
2.2
1.4
20
24
1.8
2.4
34
1.3
22
2.6
2.7
3.5
12.5

6.3
5.6
2.9
2.4

0.8

know/Nothing
in particular

(%)

EYS
L 749 |

71.8
76.1
75.2
73.4
72.6
74.8
75.8
71.8
78.5
76.8
71.1
64.9
58.2
10.8

26.0
41.5
67.6
72.7
85.4

® Asthe appeal of J-REITs, “Real estate investment is available with a small amount of money” (12.0%) and “Relatively high yields can be expected” (10.2%) ranked high, without significant

change from the previous survey results.

® For the respondents currently holding J-REITs, “Relatively high yields can be expected” was the highest (43.5%), which suggests that they are attracted to J-REITs by this reason.
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (8)

JITA
Dissatisfaction with J-REITs (multiple answers) (Q130)
(Data of respondents who have experience of holding J-REITs and know the details of the products)
The principal Itis difficultto The system  Theriskis Too many It's not as Returns are  Not much Dividends are The minimum The Other I don’t know/
is not selecta and higher than for types are exciting as low information is  low purchase procedures Nothing in
guaranteed product investment bonds offered, stock available priceis high are particular
without results are making it investment about complicated
expertise difficult to difficult to investment
n= understand select after purchase (%)
2017 TOTAL (1781) 34.4 I )17.9 I 15.5 I 15.0 D 14.3 D 13.2 D 12.8 D 12.2 D 10.1 D 7.0 D 6.3 | 1.0 23.8
2016 TOTAL (1769) 34.8 |:]18.5 |:|17.8 D 14.0 D 14.6 D 10.6 D 11.0 D 11.8 D 8.2 D 8.0 |:| 6.8 | 1.0 9
o Male (1176) 30.2 15.9 15.3 14.3 134 14.6 13.9 12.4 10.0 7.0 5.6 13 25.2
@
= Female (605) 425 21.7 15.9 16.4 16.2 10.4 10.7 11.7 10.1 6.9 7.6 0.5 21.2
20s (153) 2.3 15.7 20.9 17.6 111 33 14.4 11.8 7.2 105 11.8 2.0 21.6
30s (250) 29.6 13.6 11.2 13.6 14.4 11.6 10.4 12.0 7.2 7.2 8.8 2.4 28.4
3]
<
& |a0s (324) 33.0 17.6 14.2 13.3 12.7 11.7 12.3 9.6 8.6 6.2 7.1 1.2 25.6
@
o
‘g 50s (288) 29.9 17.0 13.9 104 13.9 7.6 125 10.8 10.8 8.3 7.3 14 26.0
c
©
60s (399) 39.6 19.8 18.5 16.5 16.0 15.8 13.5 12.8 11.0 7.8 3.3 0.3 19.3
70s (367) 36.2 20.4 15.3 18.3 155 21.3 13.6 153 12.8 4.1 4.1 0.0 23.2
N Less than 1 million yen (36) 27.8 11.1 111 13.9 2.8 13.9 111 5.6 8.3 5.6 8.3 0.0 30.6
= 3]
~ < . -
2 ;\;r']eaSt 1 million and less than 3 milion ) 355 200 175 16.0 155 15.0 12.0 135 105 65 75 0.0 23.0
-]
> C P -
g 2/ yeoramilonandlesshanSmilon uy | 384 17.6 17.9 17.3 18.2 153 147 130 116 7.8 6.9 0.9 191
o 2 -
g (Auleast 5 millon and less than 10 (615) 358 18.7 151 15.9 141 135 10.7 12.0 98 8.1 5.2 13 221
= |million yen
[}
2 | At least 10 million yen (269) 275 145 13.8 12.6 11.2 134 13.4 9.7 9.7 5.9 6.3 15 24.2
Respondents currently
w© holding Currently hold J-REITs (409) 36.9 13.4 16.1 15.4 18.3 14.2 13.0 15.9 125 6.4 4.4 15 18.1
i J-REITs/Respondents
% % o el TS I e e ety oty (208) 317 17.8 14.9 16.3 13.0 15.9 14.9 14.9 9.6 53 2.4 1.0 23.6
Mo e
P z knieWTSSSSZ?‘ié“EI‘T . heking a tmancial nsset (976) 34.8 20.5 16.4 15.2 135 13.6 12.2 11.1 9.7 7.6 6.8 1.0 23.2
% who never held one No experience in holding
Q before (101) 34.7 12.9 9.9 12.9 10.9 4.0 14.9 5.9 7.9 7.9 14.9 0.0 38.6

a financial asset

® In terms of dissatisfaction with J-REITs, “The principal is not guaranteed” was very high (34.4%), the same as in the previous survey results. In addition, “The system and investment results
are difficult to understand” (15.5%) decreased slightly from the previous survey results.

® By status of holding J-REITSs, the respondents who currently hold J-REITs indicated slightly higher dissatisfaction that “Too many types are offered, making it difficult to select” (18.3%) and
“Dividends are low” (12.5%) than other holding-type groups.
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7. Penetration of ETFs and J-REITs and Intention of Future Purchase (9)

JITA
Intention of purchasing and holding J-REITs in the future (Q14)
= \Want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs
Somewhat want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs
Neither want nor don't want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs Total of want  Total of don't
Don’t really want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs to purchase / want to
Don’'t want to purchase/continue to hold J-REITs hold purchase / hold
= (%) (TOP2) (BOTTOM?2)
2017 TOTAL (20000) i 6.0 22.5 1.7 57.9 7.8 69.6
| | | 1 |
1]
2016 TOTAL (20000) l 5.8 22.7 1.7 58.1 | 7.5 69.8
g |
0 Male (9917) I 7.3 24.0 11.3 54.9 ' 9.7 66.2
1
* Female (10083) Ié4.8 211 12.1 60.9 6.0 73.0
20s @ran M 91 222 LLeE 0. 11.7 66.1
1,
o 30s (3439) ! 8.2 26.0 12.0 51.9 ' 10.1 63.9
1
% 40s (3898) N 6.2 E O 250 7.7 66.0
1. |
E 50s (3230) I% 5.4 52 1.9 57.9 6.7 69.8
|
o]
60s (3764) 64.3 5.4 76.3
|
70s (2922) e ' 6.2 75.8
Less than 1 million yen (689) 67.5 5.9 78.5
% \§ C;Least 1 million and less than 3 million (3022) 62.9 ‘ 55 74.5
- |
% i At least 3 million and less than 5 million (4161) 12.4 55.5 8.6 67.9
yen ‘ . :
§ At least 5 million and less than 10 million (4699) 12.8 49.2 12.4 62.0
yen ‘ . '
e At least 10 million yen (1181) 12.6 42.4 16.5 55.0
1
Respondents
@ currently holding | Currently hold J-REITs (409) 26.9 32.8 7.8 3.9 55.5 11.7
J- |
(,a Held J-REITs in th
% vRvﬁg— fg; ?]E)lg;?‘?smiz (currently nscnnhtelg)pa51 (208) 41.3 LEE Ll | 26.0 32.7
R d ith |Have experience in holding
% Senowiodye of | |afiancial asset (2987) S50 16.0 28.4 199 44.4
J-REITs who never - . . 1.
S heldonebefore tmmommer o (1249) I/) 8.9 27.9 171 45.1 | 9.9 62.2
@
(&) e experi i i 0.
3 |Respondents with na atnanc seet | (3412) [5-5 24.8 13.9 55.1 | 6.2 69.0
:| kn(\;‘_’gz‘:—?—: of No experience in holding a 013 16.9 10.8 69.0
o financial asset (7499) | 2.9 . ‘ . . 3.2 79.8

® Among the answers to the question concerning the intention to purchase or continue to hold J-REITs in the future, “Total of want to purchase/hold J-REITs” (Top 2) was 7.8%, and “Total of
don’t want to purchase/hold J-REITs” (Bottom 2) was 69.6%, the same level as in the previous survey results.

® “Total of want to purchase/hold J-REITs” tends to be higher among younger respondents and those with higher annual household income.
® Among the respondents currently holding J-REITs, “Total of want to purchase/hold J-REITs” is 55.5%, which is lower than “Total of want to purchase/hold ETFs” (76.6%).
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